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Time Line for Thomas Garvin, Senior
By Lucy Ayers Gunthorpe

York County Deeds provided by Tom E. Smith
Lucy Ayers Gunthorpe

1806 Pine Street, Melbourne Beach, FL 32951
321-725-3239 orLucybethl7@aol.com

# 673 - John Morrow -1 male under 10, 1male 16 to 25, 1female 10 to 15. (Jane Garvin married John
Morrow)

31 July 1802: Will ofJean Miskelly, widow woman, in York District and State ofSouth Carolina,
"to my daughter, Jean Garvin, part of my wearing apparel consisting of3gowns, 2petticoats, one
quilted, the other flower flannel, all my head cap, one set ofneat china ware, one fine bed sheet, one
coarser do and one pillow, one bed, ruft; one tea pot and cream jug which the said daughter may
dispose of as she pleases after my deceased with awoman's cloak and fine shift;"

18 July 1803: Have rec'd of Col. Andrew Love &David Gordon, Executors to the chattel, property of
Jean Miskelly, deceased, the bequeathment in full as specified in the last will &testament of the deceased
to her daughter now Jean Garvin rec'd by us. Signed: Thomas Garvin, Jean (X) Garvin. [York County,
SC, Case 60, Packet2763]

18 July 1803: Have rec'd ofCoL Andrew Love &David Gordon executors to the chattel, property ofJean
Miskelly deceased, the bequestment in full as specified in the last will and testament ofsaid deceased to her
son. Signed: James Miskelly. [York County, SC, Case 60, Packet 2763]

Jean Miskelly Garvin must have died between 18 July 1803 &21 Dec 1804.1 believe she died before the
deed below as there is no dower release. This transfer of property from Thomas Garvin, Sr. to Thomas
Garvin, Jr. was probably after Jean/Jane's death and before his marriage to Margaret.

I 5 Sept. 1803: Will ofFrances Miskelly proven in court. The following bequests were made to Jean and
Thomas Garvin and their surviving children.

.... Igive to my mother, Jean Miskelly 100 acres ofland which was bequeathed to me by my father
which landI allow to be used to the benefit ofmy said mother during her natural life and after her
decease, my will is that the said land be equally divided amongst my brother in law Thomas
Garvinfs then surviving children;

one third or my bequeathedpart of the dresserfurniture and after her decease to be given to my
sister Jean Garvin, alsomypartof theflazand cotton to my saidmother,

after my mother's decease the part ofthe negroes bequeathed to me by myfather to my sister Jean
Garvin's then surviving children; to my sister a petticoat pattern of black colemanco and the
remainder ofmy wearing apparel to my saidsister'sfemale children;

1 March 1804: James Garvin of Pendleton District, S. C. to James Miskelly ofYork District, S. C. for
$128. 57 and 1 mill sold 100 acres onthe branches ofTurkey Creek, waters ofBroad River, bounded onall
side by lands unknown, originally granted to James Miskelly. Signed: James Garvin (Seal) Witnesses:
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Joseph <J) Glenn, Robert Garvin. Robert Garvin made oath to John Willson, Pendleton District, JQ.
Recorded 12 Sept. 1806. York County, SC Deed Book F, p. 341. [Copy furnished by Tom E. Smith]

21 Dec. 1804: Thomas Garvin, Sr., planter, for $200 sold to Thomas Garvin, Jr., 100 acres on 15 Mile
Creek of Savannah River, bound southwest and southeast by Thomas Garvin, Sr., northeast by Mr.
Lizingby, part of atract granted Thomas Shurley, 1785. Witnesses: Fredrick (X) Johnston, Martha (X)
Garvin. Fredrick Johnston made oath to Samuel H. Dickson, J.P., 21 Dec. 1804. Recorded 4 Feb. 1805.
Deed Book C, pages 142-143. [Willie, Pendleton Deeds]

2April 1805: Robert Baker, gunsmith, for $700 sold John Prater, planter, 320 acres on 18 Mile Creek on
the Savannah River, part of tract surveyed by Thomas Garvin Deed Book H, pages 204-205. [Willie,
Pendleton Deeds]

6 Jan. 1806: David McCaleb, Sheriff, to Thomas Garvin, planter, whereas, Peter Freneau and
Francis Bremar were seized of a tract when Hezekiah Listenby on 4th Monday of October 1805,
received judgment in Court of Common Pleas for $17.10 against Freneau &Bremar, all goods, chattels,
lands ordered sold at public auction to the highest bidder being Thomas Garvin for $69 by his friend,
Jonathan Reeder, for 587 acres part of640 acres granted Freneau &Bremar, on dividing ridge between
12 Mile and 18 Mile Creeks, bound southeast by Thomas Garvin, Sr., on west by Robert Fullerton, south
by John Cunningham, north by Gen. Robert Anderson, northeast by Hezekiah Listenby. Witnesses:
Robert Brackenridge, William Hamilton. William Hamilton made oath to M. Hammond, DC, 13
March 1807. Deed Book H,pages 501-503. [Willie, Pendleton Deeds]

30 June 1806: Plat for Thomas Garvin for 763 acres on branch of Twelve Mile River and Thirteen
Mile Creek, Pendleton District, Surveyed by Thomas Garvin.
Names Indexed: Thomas Garvin, James Harper, Robert Fulerton, James Carmikle, Richard Sardge,
John Jackson, Joseph Turner, John Land, Charles Mulhering.
Locations: Twelve Mile Creek, Thirteen Mile Creek, Savannah River, Pendleton District.

1March 1804: James Garvin ofPendleton District, S. C. to James Miskelly ofYork District, S. C. for
$128 57 and 1mill sold 100 acres on the branches ofTurkey Creek, waters ofBroad River, bounded on all
side by lands unknown, originally granted to James Miskelly. Recorded 12 Sept. 1806 Deed Book F, p.
341. [York County, SC]

25 Oct. 1806: Matthew Armstrong &wife Elizabeth (Pendleton Dist) to Hugh Caliham (same); for $200
sold 180 acres on branches ofTwenty-three Mile Creek, waters ofSavannah River; border: joined on SW by
land laid out for William Turpin, SE by land owned by Joseph Camp, NE by land owned by John Sword,
and NW by land owned by Benjamin Cadsworth. Signed: Matthew Armstrong &Elizabeth (X), his
wife. Witnesses. Thomas Garvin &John Swords; wit. oath 23 Apr. 1807 by Thomas Garvin before John
Wilson, QU. Recorded Deed Book D, p. 11. [Pruitt, Pendleton Deed Books D, K, &L]

29 Dec. 1806: Plat for Thomas Garvin, Jr. for 155 acres on Twelve Mile River, Pendleton District,
Surveyed by Thomas Garvin.
NamesIndexed: Thomas Garvin, Jr., Thomas Garvin, Phil Mays.
Locations: Twelve Mile Creek, Savannah River, Pendleton District.
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10 Jan. 1807: Solomon Stone sold to Fredrick Johnson one negro boy named Wally. Witnesses: John
Stuart, Thomas Garvin. John Stuart made oath to M. Hammond, D.C., 10 Jan. 1807. Deed Book H,
page 441. [Willie, Pendleton Deeds]

4 Feb. 1807. Hezekiah Lizingby, planter, for $200 sold Thomas Garvin 125 acres onwest branches of 15
Mile Creek of the Savannah River, bound on the east by Fred Johnson, north by Jonah Broughton,
northwest, southwest and southeast byThomas Garvin, Jr., part of 2 tracts: one granted Thomas Sherley
1785, the other toGeorge Payne 1792. Signed: Hezekiah Lisenbe. Witnesses: David Garvin, James Hall,
Jehu Grayham. David Garvin made oath to Samuel H. Dickson, J.P. 10 Feb. 1807. Deed Book H, pages
485-486. [Willie, PendletonDeeds]

I believe the death notice for Margaret Garvin, wife ofThomas Garvin, Sr. is forhis second wife.

Fromthe 25 June 1807 issueofMiller's Weekly Messenger Pendleton, South Carolina:

"Died onFriday last, after a long and painful illness, Mrs. Margaret Garvin, wife of Mr. Thomas
Garvin, Sr. ofPendleton District."

6 Nov. 1807: Plat for James Garvin for 52 acreson EighteenMile Creek, PendletonDistrict, Surveyed by
Thomas Garvin.
Names Indexed: James Garvin, Thomas Garvin, Asa Tortelotte, Richard Savage, Thomas Shirly, John
Anderson.

Locations: Eighteen MileCreek, Savannah River, Pendleton District.

6 Nov. 1807: Plat for Thomas Garvin, Jr. for 163 acres on Eighteen Mile Creek, Pendleton District,
Surveyed by Thomas Garvin.
NamesIndexed:Thomas Garvin, Joseph Turner, Jackson Frierson, Merrick John, Thomas Garvin, Jr.
Locations: Eighteen Mile Creek, Savannah River, Pendleton District.

28 Jan. 1808: Plat for Thomas Garvin, Jr. for 1,000 acres on Twelve Mile River, Pendleton District,
Surveyed by Thomas Garvin.
Names Indexed: Thomas Garvin, Jr., Thomas Garvin, Robert Fullerton, William Claton, Robert
Anderson.

Locations: Twelve Mile Creek, Pendleton District.

20 May 1810: Plat for John Simpson for 384 acres on Twelve MileRiver, Pendleton District, Surveyed by
Thomas Garvin for David Garvin on 4 May 1809.
Names Indexed: John Simpson, Thomas Garvin, David Garvin, John Todd, Peter Fin.
Locations: Twelve Mile Creek, Pendleton District.

1810 Pendleton District Census: Two THOMAS GARVIN(S) were listed in this census.

(1) Page 149: Thomas Garvin had 2 males 26 to 44,1 male45 & over, 1 slave.

(2)Page 150: Thomas Garvin had 1 male under 10,2 males 16to 25,1 male 26 to 44,1 female under 10,1
female 16 to 25.
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Pickens Cemetery (Old Carmel Presbyterian) News from Carl Garrison.

Carl Garrison is attempting to mark all known grave sites at the Pickens Cemetery on Three &Twenty Road between
EasleyandSlabtown..

Carl Garrison needs service recordson the following revolutionary soldiers:
Hampton Smith
Michael Smith

Meade Smith

Michael Smith's stone says something like 'a good friend to his country". Hampton Smith is afieidstone. There may
be another Smith with a firstinitial of "T" buriedup near LtJoshua Smith, who, bythe way might be Joshua Ambroseor
Ambrose Joshua. Meade Smith might also be an Ambrose Meade or maybe a Joshua Meade. Italked a little with Neil
and Charies and Louisabout this with Linda Cheek, and they have gone back to the drawing board to try to figure out
these names. The T mightbe Thomas Smith. I find one line in some of Uncle Andrew's notes about a T, but he said
Travis. Thatwould have been a highlyunusual name forthattime period.

• RobertMason Pickens, if youwant a Confederatestone is:Co Gt 22 SC Reg CSA This I assume to be Company
Gof the 22nd SC Regiment probably Infantry. GreatGrandpa enlisted in late 64 as a 17 year old, and Ithink the
onlything he got was a rifle, but might have gotten a cap, if so, it is long gone. His tombstone reads:Co. G.2,
Battallion.State Reserve of SC (Spelling and punctuation are verbatim perthe stone).

• His father William Smith Pickens was always referred to asnCol" and I suspect he was in the militia, but Ithink
that's as far as it went Another one is IsraelWesley Pickens, who married Sarah Ann Sitton, pc-0320.1 know
nothing of his assignment '

• The mystery is the UDC headstone for Richard Smith. No dates, etc. He is down in the lower part of the
cemetery, number pc-1502.1'd like to know who he is. So would many others.

For some IMPORTANT ADULTS, I have incomplete or almost no data at all.

• (414) Elizabeth Smith (I'm reasonablysure this was a married name, and she was a daughter of the RevWar
generation)who died Mar28,1828.

• Meade Smith (forthose of you who were at Central in March, do you remember the talk we had about these
Smiths, thatthey might have been middle names?)

• Hampton Smith
• Thomas? Smith (There is a hand engraved field stone in the same" plot" as Joshua Smith, and where Meade

Smith is supposed to be, that has a very,very clear "T. S." on it Thomas was a verythin tradition...
• Polly PettigrewWilson, wife of ChariesWilson (RevWar soldier) and mother of Charies P.Wilson
• Mrs. JohnWilson (wifeof the JohnWilson of the RevWar)
• Mary Slaughter Oliver, wife of Alexander Oliver (Rev War) Note: these were the parents of all the Olivers in the

cemetery, and have kin all overit
• Rhoda Smith Smith, wife of John Anderson Smith, b. 1790

• FarmerMcDuff, d. 1840

I have data for these others, but in most cases, it is "years" only, and I have no maiden (or married) names for those
indicated:
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• DelanyWaddle (dau ofWilliam Waddle)
• Delia Waddle (dau ofWilliam Waddle)
• Rebecca Waddle Martin (w/oAbram Martin, dau ofWilliam Waddle)
• Hannah Waddle (wife ofWilliam Waddle)
• Susannah Slater McMahon (w/o Peter McMahon, RevWar) b.1764
• Charlotte Hamby Mauldin (lstw/o Laban Mauldin, m. 1806)
• Charles P(etfJgrew?)Wilson, s/o ChariesWilson, RevWar) b. 1786? d. Nov 1837?
• MarthaJaneCunninghamWilson(w/oWilliamWilson,RevWar)b. 1828? d. Aug 28,1834

If you have specific dates on those In 3&4, and any into on those in 3, please, please, please get it to me soon. Iplan
to putthis second group in for" manufacture gravestones" around mid-June, unless Easley Marble is ready earlier.

If there are any other people in the cemetery you know about, please let me know, as I'm researching almost all the
families in preparation for possibly writing a"history" ofthe cemetery. Ihave very good data on the Pickens, and pretty
good on Smiths of "recent" times, butthe RevolutionaryGeneration always needs help. And theWilsons, Pegg, Pickles,
Oliver, Rosamond, older Smith, McMahon, Boggs, Hamilton, Anderson, McCann, Banr, Mauldin families are somewhat
shy on data, especially as to parents of the oldest in the cemetery, total children of the buried ones, and especially any
notes ofinterest about the families are all needed (where they came from, where they lived, who the children married,
what their occupation was, etc etc). Your thoughts on what you'd like to see in abook on the cemetery would also be
appreciated, as I've neverwritten abook, much less one like this, and if I'm going to do it, Iwant it to be agood one. I
have almost everything written or published on Richmond and Carmel churches, butthe Methodist information from the
19thand early 20thcenturies isabsent(pre-WWII).

Cart R. Garrison, 7186 MaddoxRd.,Ochlocknee,GA 31773. 229-221-8664 Email: crgarrison@hushes.net

Rick Maxey searching for information on John (J.C.) Maxey found on the 1866 Tax Records and the 1868
Voter Registration. Rickmaxev81ffigmail.com

Searching for documents to prove Nancy "Nannie" Clayton daughter ofWilliam Clayton, Revolutionary
War soldier who lived in Pickens County, SC. She married James Porter, son ofPhilip Porter. Searching
for proofthat Mary Smith Porter is daughter ofJames Porter. She married Jackson Gillespie ofEast Fork,
Transylvania Co., NC. Jackson is grandson ofJohn Gillespie, patriarch ofthe Gillespie Rifle family.
Contact: tkwilsonffigrandecom.net.

Old Pendleton Genealogy on Facebook
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Notes from the Editor

Found on Google Books. South Carolina Geological Survey, Series IV, Bulletin No. 2. Catalogue ofthe
MineralLocalities ofSouth Carolina byEarle Sloan, State Geologist. 1906

• Gold on Keowee River. Oconee County; Sloan Mine; 0.2 mile north of Keowee Station. The
owner or representative is Dr. Mazyck P. Ravenel, Philadelphia, PA. This property was worked
for its placer accumulation to limited advantage with slave labor; the placer deposits were deriver
from auriferous quartz stringers ramifying the decomposed mica slates. Nothing has been revealed to
encourage the extraction ofgold directly from the inclosing slates.

• Gold on 12 Mile Creek of Seneca River; Calhoun Mine; one mile north of Calhoun. Owner or
Representative is Aaron Boggs of Calhoun, SC. The branch bottoms adjacent to the creek on the
south side, were worked for placer accumulations to limited advantage with slave labor; the placer
deposits were derived from auriferous quartz stringers, ramifying the decomposed mica slates.

• Gold on 23 Mile Creek Branch of Seneca River. Owner or representative is J.R. Henderson of
Easley, SC. A quartzose vein with infiltered limonite aggregating about 2.5 in width; the vein
divides near the surface into several small stringers. The country rock consists principally of
decomposed biotite and hornblende slates. One shallow pit affords the above exposure and furnishes
a sample affording a value of$3.40 in gold to the ton. The outcrop appears about 300 feet north of
Three and Twenty Creek, and about 45feet above the level of its bed.

Bible Records from Linda Cheek

Smith Bible Record given toLinda Cheek by Bertha Maw ofEasley, SC. Emily Smith Connelly was
the grandmother ofMrs. Bertha Maw. Holy Bible containing the OldandNew Testaments. American
Bible Society byD. & G. Bruce. NewYork. 1826.
William Earl Smith was bomd January 16,1895. [This is written first on the page.]
John McCay Smith wasbornOctober the 29,1859.
Margaret Emily ElvinaSmith wasbornOctober the22 1861.

Smith Bible Record given to Linda Cheek byBertha Maw ofEasley, SC. John Nelson Smith Bible, great
grandfather ofMrs. Bertha Maw. The Holy Bible containing The OldandNew Testaments. New York.
American Bible Society, 1829.
Tilman Smith was born December the 15th 1842.
William T. Smith and Thomas P. Smith was born January the 6th 1846.
Jackson M. Smith

John N. Smith was born October 15 1836.
Ira? L. Smith was born January the 2th 1838.
Gideon Asbley Smith was born Nov 14 1839.
Ambrose E. Smith was born August the 4 1847 or 1841
J[ackson] M[eade] Smith was born Nov 16th 1811
John N. Smith
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The Pendleton Messenger
Published by Frederick W. Symmes

Pendleton, SC
Abstracted by AnneSheriff for June 2011 Newsletter

June 19,1833 J , ftrt _ .
Departed this life on the 12th May, Anderson District, Mr. Andrew Young, aged about 80 years. During
the Revolution, Mr. Young was in several engagements with the British, the Indians, and the Tones\ ..
aruling elder in the Presbyterian Church. . (Source: Marriage and Death Noticesfrom Pendleton (SC)
Messenger, p. 40) (Editor cannot locate copy ofnewspaper.)

Died on Monday, the 18th inst., Amanda Maw, daughter ofJohn F. Maw, aged 2years, 11 months and
10 days.. (Source: Marriage andDeath Noticesfrom Pendleton (SC) Messenger, p. 40) (Editor cannot
locate copy of newspaper.)

June 26,1833
p. 1. Article on Slavery Question from U.S. Telegraph
p. 1. Article on meeting of the Cherokees at Red Hill, TN to decide whether or not to accept the
President's offer of$3,000,000 for their lands. (Taken from Columbia Telescope).
p. 2. South Carolina is concerned about cholera in nearby states.

Because extensive preparation is made to celebrate the Anniversary of Independence at Slab Town and
at 2d Battalion Musterground in the 4th Regiment, there will be no celebration at Pendleton or
Anderson Court House. COL Bonham todeliver oration atBattalion Musterground.

Apublic dinner was to have been given to Mr. Bensen in Monroe County, Geo.? on the 20 mst. Have
notyet received the particulars.

p 3 col 3 Since the adjourned meeting ofthe stockholders ofthe Rail Road Company yesterday
morning, we under that 50 shares Rail Road Stock have sold at 102. Taken from Charleston Mercury
Newspaper.

It is proposed, at the suggestion of several ofthe friends of State Rights and Free Trade, that apublic
meeting be held at Anderson Court House on the first Monday in July, to take into consideration the
propriety of offering some appropriate testimony of respect to the services and memory of the late
Robert J. Turnbull, Esq. Ageneral attendance ofthe State Rights and Free Trade party is requested.
(Inserted 25Jun J833).

Subscribers to the Rev. Rodolphus Dickinson's translation ofthe New Testament are informed that the
books are ready for delivery at the story ofMr. E.B. Benson.

An extra meeting ofthe Pendleton Temperance Society will be held at the Farmer's hall on Friday
afternoon the 5th ofJuly at _ o'clock. Signed by Geo. Reese, Jun. Sec. (Inserted 17 Jun 1833).

The Botanical Medical Board will meet at Samuel Buchanon's on Saturday, the 13th July 1833 - at
which time aLecture on the Thompsonian System will be discussed by J.T. Whitefield Esq. (Inserted
17Jun 1833).
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Calhoun Mine, 5 June 1833. .
I understand that there are reports in circulation in Anderson and Pickens and Abbeville districts, in
the State ofSC, that I sold aGold lot to Mr. Robert Anderson, jr., Thomas J. Pickens of your district,
and Reuben Hutchinson ofAbbevUle and is accused ofselling and a swindling them when they made
the purchase Ihold myself responsible to prove the report to be alie and the author aliar, by responsible
men who operated with me on the same lot, and at the time when I sold the lot to the above, Gentlemen.
At this time the mine are in full operation, both on the hills and in the river, which is the first time those
gentlemen had had fair weather... D.C. Gibson.

Advertisement. Summer and Fall Goods from New York to sell at store inAnderson and CraytonvUle.
C. Orr. (Inserted 14Jun 1833).

W.D.C. Daniels has return to Pendleton and taken house formerly occupied byBentleyHasell Esq. asa
law office where heintends to carrying ontheTailoring Business. (Inserted 3Jun 1833).

My wife, Ellizabeth Young, did on the 18th instant, leave my abode. George W. Young. (Inserted 21
Jun 1833).

Pickens District. Common Please. John Nix vs. W.G. Field. Attachment. Defendant out-of-state. W.D.
Keith. (Inserted 2 April1833).

Ephraim Cobb - Pickens District. Military Petitions Affairs.Dec 1864.
To Governor Magrath asking exemption from Military Service, ashe is a mailcarrier.

State of South Carolina. Pickens District.
Personally appeared before me Ephraim Cobb, (Jr.) who being only sworn saith: That he is the Mail
contractor on Route 2,009, connecting Horse Shoe, SC with Clayton, GA, a distance of twenty-eight
miles and supplying on the way, five offices. That he has been for a short period, in the Confederate
Army; and was discharged there from according to law. That, ifhe is removed, there will beno one to
carry the said mail, his father being aged and infirm. Under these circumstances, he respectfully ask for
anexemption or suchindulgence as canbe allowed.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 28th day of December 1864. N. Sullivan, M.P.D.
Ephraim Cobb

South Carolina. Pickens District. Before personally appeared D.S. Fowler and Elijah Pitts who being
duly sworn say on oath that they being intimately acquainted with the above named Ephraim Cobb
Jun. and do know that the above statements are correct.
Sworn to before me this 28th day ofDecember 1864. N. Sullivan, M.P.D.
D.S. Fowler & Elijah Pitts.

23 Jan 1865. Proved 24Jan1865. [Believed it wasapproved but editor not sureof disposition.
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Lost Love Rekindled After Many Years
An Alabama letter to the Globe-Democrat says: Nelson Holden of Troupe county,

Georgia, joined one ofthe first regiments from the State when the war broke out. He left
behind ayoung wife, having been married only a few months. Holden was agood soldier,
and only once during the war did he obtain afurlough and visit his wife. He was at home
for ashort time in the summer of1863, and soon after he returned to the war he was taken
prisoner. Before Holden had an opportunity ofwriting to his wife after his capture, he was
taken ill with a slow malarial fever.

When captured Holden had become separated from his company, and his comrades
thought he had been killed in the battle. Mrs. Holden'* first notice ofthe supposed death of
her husband was contained in some resolutions passed by his company, acopy ofwhich
was forwarded to the family. Without making any investigation Mrs. Holden mourned her
husband as dead, while he was lingering between life and death in aNorthern prison. It
was many months before he fully recovered from the effects ofthe terrible fever.

Holden was not released until after the close ofthe war, and weak from his long
illness, and penniless, he started to make his way to the little home in Georgia. He was
compelled to seek employment several times to earn money to continue his journey, and it
waXe in the autumn of 1865 when Holden came in sight of the little home. He was a
wreck of his former self, and fully realized that it would be difficult for his own wife to
recognize^m. ^ ^ ^^ ^ ^ ^ ^ (han ^o years before, Holden found it
occuoied by two strangers. Without disclosing his identity he asked where Mrs. Holden
was. "Oh, she married Chris Jones and moved away last spring," was the answer he

Holden was prostrated by the shock ofthis startling intelligence, tatwithout giving
his name he turned and walked slowly away from the little home, where the happiest hours
of his life had been passed. He made no effort to And his wife but continued to Clay
County, Alabama. Holden worked awhile as afarm laborer and finally saved enough
money » purchase asmall farm of hi, own. In time the love was forgotten and he mamed
aThT HoMeo prospered and after afew year, owned one ofthe best farm. u. the^country
Several children were born and it was not long until his first marriage seemed luce a
dream About four years ago Mrs. Holden No. 2died, leaving five children,dream. Abouu..y^ag^ ^ ^^^ ^ ^^ ^ g^^
man named Jones from Georgia. Mr. Jones built a house and moved his family to
ZJT SoTSe two farmer became go* friend,, but Mr. Holden had never been to
the house ofhis neighbor and had never seen his wife. „*,„Joj

Less than ayear ago Mr. Jones died. His neighbor, Mr. Holden, ofcourse, attended
the funeral, and caused no little excitement by going off in adead faint when -<">£(<•">
he weeping widow of the dead man. That was not the time or place for ^nation, and

the nexi dfy after the funeral Mr. Holden called on his former wife, and this time the
"^"'Z-W period of mourning will expire in afew day,, and then she wjilbe
quietly married again to the husband of her youth. She ha, three children living, and Mr.
•MtahL five. Only afew of their most intimate friends know the secret of their former
marriage. _

ghegittfrer&it. 3ntelltftettcer of May 30,1889

Sent by Dr. Charles Busha, Greenville, South Carolina
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McCall Family

Linda G. Cheek. 247 Cross Hill Road. Easley, SC 29640.
lgscheek2010@Yahoo.com

TheJohnMcCall Family Bible was given to me June 2010by a secondcousin,Ruth EllisonNortonborn 1 March 1916died 6
February 2011. ThisMcCall Biblewas Ruth's maternal grandfather JohnMcCall's of Transylvania Co.,NC to PickensCo., SC,
which descended to his daughter Elminey McCall who married HarveyEllison. HarveyEllison was the brother to my paternal
grandmother Mary"Mamie" LucretiaEllison Smith.

I haveno direct lineto this McCall familybut Ruth had no childrenand wantedme to have this Bible,because she knew I would
take care of it. I have donated this McCall Bible to the Clayton Room, Southern Wesleyan University, Central, SC to preserve for
life, somethingveryprecious to me, "Family History."

1 have written additional information on what I have picked up on this McCall family and as always I welcome additions and
corrections.

FIRST GENERATION

1.Unknown MCCALL had the following children:
+2 i. John MCCALL Sr.

+3 ii. Robert MCCALL Sr.

SECOND GENERATION

2. JohnMCCALLSr. was born on 12 April 1800 in Pendleton District (Anderson) SC. He died on 7 April 1892 in Transylvania
Co.,NC.

Elizabeth GLAZENER (daughter of Abraham GLAZENER and Easter BEASLEY) was born on 27 June 1808 in Transylvania
Co., NC. She died on 10 February 1891 in Transylvania Co., NC. John MCCALL Sr. and Elizabeth GLAZENER had the
following children:

William Monroe "Billy" MCCALL.
Milly Ann MCCALL.
John MCCALL Jr.

Mary Ann MCCALL.
Andrew Jackson MCCALL.

Jehue Chasteen MCCALL.

Susan Jane MCCALL.

Easter Marilza MCCALL.

3. Robert MCCALL Sr. was born in March 1800 in Transylvania Co., NC. He died in January 1881 in Brevard, Transylvania
Co., NC. He was buried in McCall Cemetery, Pisgah National Forest, Transylvania Co., NC. This cemetery is located at an old
SC school site near the old Cedar Rock Church at Long Branch. There are 75 graves most are marked with fieidstone and have no
inscriptions. Family tradition tells us the first grave is that of John Harkins and the last is that ofJohn Morris.

This is in the Pisgah National Forest in Brevard NC-later Vanderbilt bought this land. Old records refer to this area as the
Davidson River Township area. Rachel GLAZENER (daughter ofIsaac GLAZENER and Elizabeth OWEN) was bora in January
1811 in TransylvaniaCo., NC. She died in August 1881 in Brevard, Transylvama Co., NC. She was buried in McCall Cemetery,
PisgahNationalForest, Transylvania Co., NC. Robert MCCALLSr. and Rachel GLAZENERhad the following children:
+12 i. Isaac Jasper MCCALL.

THIRD GENERATION

4. William Monroe "Billy" MCCALL was born on 14 June 1827 in Jackson Co., NC. He died on 9 May 1917 in Jackson Co.,
NC. He was buried in Shoal Creek Cemetery, Jackson Co., NC. Mary Arm Tolly" OWEN (daughter of John OWEN Jr. and
Lavinia Elizabeth PARKER) was born on 10 October 1827 in Gloucester Co., NC. She died on 16 August 1915 in Jackson Co.,
NC. She was buried in Shoal Creek Cemetery, Jackson Co., NC. William Monroe "Bitty" MCCALL and Mary Ann "Polly"
OWEN had the following children:
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+6 iii.

+7 iv.

+8 v.
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+13 i. Jessie Miles MCCALL.
14 ii. Mary MCCALL was bomin 1852 inJackson Co., NC.

15iiiJohn MCCALL wasbom in 1857in Jackson Co., NC.
16 iv. James MCCALL wasbom in 1860 in Jackson Co.,NC.

+17 v. William "Walker" MCCALL.
+18 vi. Harvey S. MCCALL.

5. Milly Ann MCCALL was bom on 23 August 1829 in Transylvania Co., NC. She died on 21 May 1912 in Transylvania Co.,
NC. John Henry REID (son ofNathaniel REID Jr. and Margaret HILL) was bom on 14 April 1828 in Pickens District, SC. He
died on 12 November 1904 inTransylvania Co., NC. Milry Ann MCCALL and John Henry REID had the following children:
+19 i. RhodaREID.

6. John MCCALL Jr. was bom on 9February 1831 inTransylvania Co., NC. He died on 29 June 1922 inHog Back Mountain,
Transylvania Co., NC. He was buried in Macedonia Church, Transylvania Co., NC. Jane JONES was bom on 10 July 1845 in
Transylvania Co., NC. She died on 7February 1915 in Hog Back Mountain, Transylvania Co., NC. She was buried in Macedonia
Church, Transylvania Co., NC. Mary "Polly" SMITH (daughter ofCapt Thomas Anderson "Long Hunter" SMITH and Nancy C.
ADDIS) was bom on 15 June 1833 in Transylvania Co., NC. She died on 7 September 1884 in Transylvania Co., NC. She was
buried in Macedonia Church, Transylvania Co., NC. Said bom 18 February 1833 John MCCALL Jr. and Mary "Polly" SMITH
had the following children:
+20 i. John Robert MCCALL.
+21 ii. Marshall Cannon MCCALL.
+22 iii. William Monroe MCCALL.
+23 iv. Joseph"Joe" MCCALL.
+24 v. Darcus Telitha Jane MCCALL.

7. Mary Ann MCCALL was bom on 9January 1832 in Henderson Co., NC. She died on 20 March 1915 in Jackson Co., NC. She
was buried inWolf Mountain Cemetery, Jackson Co., NC. She was married to Andrew Jackson OWEN (son ofJohn OWEN Jr.
and Lavinia Elizabeth PARKER) on 15 January 1854 inHenderson Co. NC. Andrew Jackson OWEN was bom on 3May 1831 in
Gloucester Co., NC. He died on 18 Sep 1905 inJackson Co., NC. He was buried in Wolf Mountain Cemetery, Jackson Co., NC.
Mary Arm MCCALL and Andrew Jackson OWEN had the following children:

25 L Anjaline OWEN was bomin 1853 inHenderson Co., NC.
26 ii. Evaline OWEN was bom in 1855in Henderson Co., NC.
27 iii Thomas C. OWEN was bom in 1857in HendersonCo., NC.
28 iv. Infant OWEN was bom in 1860in HendersonCo., NC.

8. Andrew Jackson MCCALL was bom on 15 September 1834 in Transylvania Co., NC. He died on 24 January 1916 in
Transylvania Co., NC. He was buried in Macedonia Church, Transylvania Co., NC. Selena GALLOWAY (daughter ofAugustus
Eli GALLOWAY and Elizabeth OWEN) was bom inApril 1843 inTransylvania Co., NC. She died in 1938 inTransylvania Co.,
NC. She was buried inMacedonia Church, Transylvania Co., NC. Andrew Jackson MCCALL and Selena GALLOWAY had the
following children:

Freeman V. MCCALL.
MarcusB. MCCALL was bom hi 1861 in Transylvania Co.,NC.
JacksonMCCALL was bom in 1863 in Transylvania Co., NC.
Milford Milas MCCALL was bomin 1866 inTransylvania Co., NC. He died on30October 1936 inPickens Co.,
SC.
Caroline MCCALL.
LarciniaMCCALL was bom in 1873 in in Transylvania Co., NC.
SylvesterEli MCCALL.
Canrily R. MCCALL was bomin 1878 inTransylvania Co., NC.
Herman MCCALL was bom in 1880 in Transylvania Co., NC.
Olivia M MCCALL.
Horace W. MCCALLwasbom in Sep1886 inTransylvama Co., NC.
Frederica MCCALL.

9 Jehue Chasteen MCCALL was bom on 2October 1836 inTransylvania Co., NC. He died in1913 inJackson Co., NC. He was
buried in Mack McCall Cemetery, Brevard, Transylvania Co., NC. He was inarried to Susan OWEN (daughter ofJohn OWEN Jr.
and Lavinia Elizabeth PARKER) on 28 February 1858 inHenderson Co., NC. Susan OWEN was bom in1837 inGloucester Co.,
NC. She died in 1863 in Jackson Co., NC. She was buried inMack McCall Cemetery, Brevard, Transylvania Co., NC. Jehue
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Chasteen MCCALL andSusan OWEN hadthefollowing children:
41 i. Nancy MCCALL was bom in 1859 inTransylvania Co., NC.

+42 ii. Mary M MCCALL.
+43 iii Luther MCCALL.
+44 iv. William Monroe MCCALL.

10 Susan Jane MCCALL was bom on 6 November 1840 in Transylvania Co., NC. She died on 4 March 1869 inTransylvania
Co NC Robert Monroe GALLOWAY (son of Augustus EU GALLOWAY and Elizabeth OWEN) was bom m 1841 m
Transylvania Co., NC. He died on 5September 1864 in Camp Douglas, Illinois in Civil War. Susan Jane MCCALL and Robert
MonroeGALLOWAY had the followingchildren:
+45 i. William Walker GALLOWAY.

11 Easter Marilza MCCALL was bom on 6March 1847 in Transylvania Co., NC. She died on 13 August 1939 in Transylvania
Co NC She was buried in Macedonia Church, Transylvania Co., NC. She was mairied to James Marion OWEN (son of William
Baxter "Billy" OWEN and Sarah R WHTTMIRE) on 12 March 1865 in Transylvania Co., NC. James Marion OWEN was bom
on 31 October 1845 in Transylvania Co., NC. He died on 6January 1916 in Transylvania Co., NC. He was buried in Macedonia
Church, Transylvania Co., NC. Easter Marilza MCCALL and James Marion OWEN had the following children:
+46 i. Jason Callie OWEN.

47 ii. Rev. Dock C. OWEN was bom on 24 August 1890 inTransylvania Co., NC. He died on 28 February 1974 m
Transylvania Co., NC. He was buried in Mack McCall Cemetery, Brevard, Transylvania Co., NC.

48 iii John Allen OWEN was bom on 17 August 1893 in Transylvania Co., NC. He was buried in Mack McCall
Cemetery, Brevard, Transylvania Co., NC.

12 Isaac Jasper MCCALL was bom in January 1825 in Transylvania Co., NC. He died in Jackson Co., NC. Polly OWEN
(daughter ofJohn OWEN Jr. and Lavinia Elizabeth PARKER) was bom in 1841 in Gloucester Co., NC. She died mJackson Co.,
NC. Isaac Jasper MCCALL and Polly OWEN had the following children:

50 u Harriet L. MCCALL was bom on 15 January 1855 in Transylvania Co., NC. She died on 8 August 1878 in
Transylvania Co., NC. She was buried in McCall Cemetery, Pisgah National Forest, Transylvama Co., NC.

FOURTH GENERATION . J T . . _. . „ADD17vT
13 Jessie Miles MCCALL was bom on 29 August 1849 in Transylvania Co., NC. He was iramed to Lavinm Ehmia GARREN
(daughter ofWilliam Riley GARREN and Rebecca OWEN) on 14 May 1869 in Transylvania Co., NC. I^mwElvma GARREN
was bom on 9July 1851 in Haywood Co., NC. She died on 21 January 1924 in Transylvania Co., NC. Jessie Miles MCCALL and
Lavinia ElvinaGARREN had the following children:
+51 i. Lillie MCCALL.
+52 ii. Pearl Edith MCCALL.

17 William "Walker" MCCALL was bom on 5 November 1861 in Jackson Co., NC. He died on 26 November 1949m
Transylvania Co., NC. He was buried in Shoal Creek, Boston Grove, Transylvania Co., NC. He was married to Mary Ann OWEN
(teughter of William Baxter "Billy" OWEN and Sarah H. WHTTMIRE) on 11 June 1876 in Transylvama Co, NC Mary Ann
OWENwas bom on 1June 1855 in Transylvania Co., NC. She died on 14 February 1949 in Trar^Wania CM^aew
buried in Shoal Creek, Boston Grove, Transylvania Co., NC. William "Walker" MCCALL and Mary Ann OWEN had the
following children:
+53 i. Hannon MCCALL.
+54 ii. Loonie L. MCCALL.

55 iii. LinkMCCALL was bominTransylvania Co., NC

18 Harvey S MCCALL was bom on 14 April 1863 in Jackson Co., NC. He died on 16 June 1948 in Transylvania Co NC.
Mary M. MCCALL (daughter of Jehue Chasteen MCCALL and Susan OWEN) was bom on 3November 1862 mTransylvama
Co., NC. She died on 12 February 1963 inTransylvania Co., NC.

19 Rhoda REE) was bom on 14 April 1872 in Pickens District, SC. She died on 21 February 1957 in Oconee Co SC Sheiwas
buried in Wmtrnire Methodist Church, Oconee Co., SC. Dock Elijah NICHOLSON (son ofMilton Madison "Mitt" ^CHOLSON
and Mary Ann "Milley" SHEPPARD) was bom on 11 July 1868 in Pickens District, SC. He died on 6December 1960 in Oconee
Co., SC. He was buried inWMtmire Methodist Church, Oconee Co., SC.
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20. JohnRobert MCCALL was bom on 18 November 1852 in Transylvania Co., NC. He died on 31 October 1931 in Pickens
Co., SC. He was buried in Round Top Cemetery, Dunn's Rock, Transylvania NC. Round Top Cemetery is at Dunn's Rock,
Transylvania NC Hwy 276 on land that was given by John Wilson for the cemetery now located behind the home of James
Morris. Martha "Mattie" BARNETT (daughter of Unknown BARNETT and Sarah Jane WILSON) wasbom on 4 November
1862 inTransylvania Co., NC. She died on4 January 1946 inPickens Co., SC. She was buried inRound Top Cemetery, Dunn's
Rock, Transylvania NC. This Bible belonged to this: John Robert McCalL John Robert MCCALL and Martha "Mattie"
BARNETT had the following children:
+56 i LiUie MCCALL.
+57 ii. William Franklin MCCALL.
+58 iii. Earnest Trawler MCCALL.

+59 iv. Furman MCCALL.
+60 v. Elminey MCCALL.
+61 vi. John Robert MCCALL Jr.

+62 vii. Pearl MCCALL.
63 viii. Bertie MCCALL died Early age in Pickens Co., SC.

21. Marshall Cannon MCCALL was bom in 1854in Transylvania Co., NC. He died on 16 January 1928in PickensCo., SC. He
wasburiedin Golden Grove Wesleyan Church Cemetery, Liberty, Pickens Co., SC. Golden Grove Wesleyan Church is on Hwy
178 in Liberty, Pickens Co., SC. Mary Manassa WYNN (daughter of William WYNN and Nancy P. UNKNOWN) was bom in
1859 in Pickens District, SC. She died in 1948 in Pickens Co., SC. She wasburied in Golden Grove Wesleyan Church Cemetery,
Liberty, Pickens Co., SC. Marshall Cannon MCCALL and Mary Manassa WYNN had the following children:

Hattie MCCALL.
Annie Estelle MCCALL.

Pearl MCCALL.

Edna Diana MCCALL.

Clinton Marshall MCCALL was bom on 16 March 1894 in Pickens Co., SC.
Zinnie MCCALL.

Earnest MCCALL.

The McCall Bible belonged to John McCall and Mattie Barnett McCall. Given to his daughter, Elminey
McCall Ellison. She gave it to Ruth EllisonNorton, herdaughter who was born March 1916 and died 6 Feb
2011.. On 7 Jun 2010, she gave it to Linda Smith Cheek, granddaughter of Mary Lucretia Ellison Smith,
sister to Harvey Ellison, husband of Elminey McCall Ellison. The Holy bible containing the Old and New
Testaments, translated out ofThe Original Tonques; and with the Former Translation Diligently Compared
and Revised. Publisher is C.H.. Robinson & Co., Charlotte, NC. Copyright, 1903 by A.J. Holman & Co.
(No information in middleofBible). Extrainserted page (not sure it is from this Bible)has the following:

Parents: John McCall and Mattie Barnett McCall
Children:

LiUie McCall Holcombe

Frank McCall and wife Alma Millen

Earnest McCall, wife Nora Holcomb
Furman McCall, wife Francis Owens
Elmina McCall Ellison, husband is Harvey
Robert McCall, wife Buelah Master
Pearl McCall Cobb, husband is Henry
Bertie McCall, died at an early age.

+64 i

+65 ii.

+66 iii.

+67 iv.

68 V

+69 vi.

+70 vii
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I^si

Dear "Friends" of Historic Old Pickens,

Historic Old Pickens Foundation
P.O. Box 149

Salem, S.C. 29676

No, this is notan Old Pickens Post newsletter. Instead, it isasad, buthopeful letter.

The Historic Old Pickens Boardof Directors hasonly four members. These four arevery
limited in theirability to participate in meeting the goals ofthe Foundation...

Jack Parris (Acting President): serious backproblem andmaybe facing surgery
Annie Brown (Treasurer): is spending most of her time on the coast
Carol Bickel (Secretary): lives in Florida half of the year
Joyce Brickett (Vice President).

We havereached the conclusion that the terminationof HOPF is imminent We havebeen
searching for support for along time. We need additional, interested Board members. There
has been no support from the Foothills Presbytery, local churches (all denominations) oreven
our "Friends" We are veryappreciative of your annual monetary supportThis is encouraging,
butwe need your service as well. In order to reach the goals ofthe HOPF By-laws, we need
people.

With the limitations of the four Board members,it would be impossible to hold a fund raising
event. Income from events helps us paythe monthly bills whichareelectricity, lawn care, and
bug/rodent control. We also have an insurance bill to pay.

If you are interested in helping us to keep HOPF functioning, please call Joyce at864-944-5112.
We try to meet the 4(b Tuesday ofeach month at 6:30. Presently, we meet at the Oconee
Heritage Center but meeting location can beanywhere if this location isnot convenient

Historic OldPickens is a site on the South Carolina National Heritage Corridor and onthelistof
Historic Places in South Carolina. Thereis still plentyof interestin HOP. Even"out of state"
folks visitthesite and sign the guest log in themailbox. We have two summer weddings
scheduled. Recently, a group ofPresbyterian ministers from Anderson and Greenville toured
thechurch and cemeteries. School groups continue to come. Duke Energy provides on-going
security and certain maintenance when needed.

TheHistoric OldPickens Church is avery peaceful, historic, reverent site. Some find it calming
to spend time there. We will try to be open on Sunday afternoons again starting in May from
2:30to 5:00. We need your help with this as well.

Termination of HOPF will occurif active membership on the Board is not increased

Sincerely,
The HOPF Board of Directors
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Hopewell Plantationhttp./Avww. clemson. edu/about/history/properties/Jiopewell/

Will Hiott, HistoricHouses at Clemson University, is searching for information on the Pickens Family and
the Hopewell Property. Monetary Support needed to restore this home, land and Treaty Oak site. Names
and addresses of living Pickens relatives needed. HiottW@clemson.edu.

Built about 1785 initially as a log structure, Hopewell Plantation is representative of a rural house type,
which was common in the late 18th and early 19th century in the South Carolina backcountry. Beginning
with a small log structure as a frontier pioneer home for Gen. Andrew Pickens (ca. 1785), Hopewell was
substantially enlarged by Gen. Pickens and was his plantation home for about 20 years, (ca. 1785-1815).
The general retired to Tomassee Red House and his son Andrew owned Hopewell.

The historical significance of Hopewell rests on the national stature of General Pickens, who will be
remembered in American history for his significant contributions as a Revolutionary War General and later
as a Native-American negotiator. While Gen. Pickens' heroics at the Battle of Cowpens are well known, his
decades of negations with the Cherokees, Choctaws, Chickasaws, Creeks and Chickamauga's were
monumental in peaceful treaties and cohabitation with Native-Americans following the Revolution. Most
notably, the Treaty of Hopewell with the Cherokees, Choctaws and Chickasaws still today provides civil
liberties to First Peoples.

Help preserve the House

Gifts may be donated for the preservation and restoration of Hopewell: Home of General Andrew Pickens.
Contact the Clemson Fund, 110 Daniel Drive, Clemson, S.C. 29634-5602, call 864-656-5896 or make a
secure gift online.

For more information:

• Download the Hopewell Plantation brochure.
• Watch the Gen. Andrew Pickens and The Hopewell Plantation video

• Read "Do vou know about Hopewell?" in Clemson World.
• Download the Historical and Cultural Resources Survey ofthe Clemson University

Experimental Forest

• Your Day Visits the Historic Hopewell Plantation House
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Morgan Family Photographs

The following unknown photographs weredonated to the Faith Clayton Room at Southern Wesleyan
University by the family ofMr.& Mrs. Roy Kennemore ofPendleton, SC. A special thank you totheir
daughters Nancy Willingham and Kathy Leroy. Brought to the Clayton Room by Karen Morgan Meissner
ofFort Worth, Texas. The William Morgan Family lived near Old Kings Grove Church Cemetery when
their property was "reclaimed" by Clemson College Community Conservation Project. The area is presently
known as Clemson Experimental Forest orthe Issaqueena Dam Project and located offOld Six Mile
Highway and Highway 183.

William A. Morgan (1894-1953), son ofMiles C. Morgan, spent most ofhis life in the Pleasant Hill
community. He was aveteran ofWorld War I and was in the Meuse-Argonne offensive. His wife was Lillie
Hunnicutt Morgan. He had three sons: Ralph E. Morgan, Theron R. Morgan, William Allen Morgan and
two daughters: Mildred D. (Roy) Kennamore and Mrs. Henry Gilstrap. Era Davis lists several more
children.

Old Pendleton District Newsletter

Photograph 1. Is this Issaqueena Dam?
Send note to claytonroom@swu.edu

June 2011 Page 17



Photograph 2. The man in the first row on right side is "Papa"..
Send note to claytonroom@swu.edu

Photograph 3. Did these men work on the Issaqueena Forest Project?
Send note to claytonroom@swu.edu

Old Pendleton District Newsletter June 2011 Page 18



Photograph 4. Where is this cotton mill?
Send note to claytonroom@swu.edu

Photograph 7. Who and where? Do they work at the above cotton mill?
Send note to claytonroom@swu.edu

Old Pendleton District Newsletter June 2011 Page 19



Old Pendleton District Newsletter

Photograph 6. Who, where and what about the hats?
Send note to claytonroom@swu.edu

Photograph 5. Who and where?
Send note to claytonroom@swu.edu
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Using the Internet
Webmaster is Paul Kankula

Paul M Kankula. GCGenWeb@bellsouth.net
Anderson-Oconee-Pickens County GenWeb Project Coordinator

Old Pendleton District Chapter. http://www. oldpendleton.scgen.org
Correctionor additions to Old Pendleton Data Base: No corrections being made

Faith Clayton Genealogy Room at Southern Wesleyan University
http://www.swu.edu/library/about/claytonroom.htm
http://www.oldpendleton.scgen.org/clayton_rm/index.html

Anderson County
Homestead: lrttD://root8web»ancesri^.com/~scandr8n/
Holdings: http://nKrt^eb.anceatre.com/MicandiW^
Mapping: httD://KX)tsweb.ancesti^.com/~scoconee/Cemeterv GPS/Q4-a™iftrs"" html
Tombstones: htto;//iwrt8web.ancestre.com/'^^

Oconee County
Homestead: htto://root8web.ancestrv.coni/'><coconee/
Holdings: htto://iwrt8web.ancestiT.coiii^^^
Mapping: httD://nMrtsweb.ance8ti^.coni/Hicoconee/Cemeterv GPS/37-oconee.html
Tombstones: httD!//rootewdh.ancertr^^

Pickens County
Homestead: httD://nHrt8web.ancestrv.com/"^cpicke2/
Holdings: http://nMrtsweb.ance^tirxoni/'>^Dicke2/holding8,html
Mapping: http://root8web.ance^rv.coni/Hreoconee/CemeterY GPS/39-pickens.html
Tombstones: http://iioot8web.ance«trv.coni/^picte^

SC Cemetery GPS Mapping
Homestead: bttp://iwrtsweb.ancestiy.com/-«coconee/Cemetery_GPS/

Searching Around Help
Homestead: httn://iwrtsweb.ancertniconi/^^

Need-to-Find Cemeteries
Homestead:http://sciwav3.net/scBenweb/oconee-conptv/cemcteries-ntf.html

Pickens County Index ofnames for people listed in the Pickens County Cemetery Books published
by Old Pendleton Genealogical Society: http://www.oldpendleton.scgen.org/Surnames/summary-az.txt

http://www.footnote.com/: Compiled Service Records for Civil War. Revolutionary War Pensions.
Paid subscription.
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Old Pendleton District 2011 Publications

Pages Price

Includes Postage

Family History
Boggs Family (from Pendleton DataBase)3rd Edition 330 $35.00
Bowen Family (from Pendleton Data Base) 2ndEdition 513 $45.00
Chastain Family (from Pendleton DataBase)2nd Edition 626 $45.00
Kelley Family (from PendetonDataBase)3rd Edition 344 $35.00
Mauldin Family (from Pendleton Data Base)2ndEdition 1301 $100.00

Miscellaneous
Keowee byMichael Hembree &Dot Jackson 106 $24.00
Once Upon a Time inRckensCo.- Amos Ladd &Lewis Redmond Story 45 $15.00
OldPendleton District Chapter Lineage ChartBook, Volume I 560+ $45.00
Old Rckens District SC: Trie Families &History by Jerry Alexander 213 $30.00
Twin Springs &AGrove ofTrees: AHistory of ML Grove Baptist Church $23.00
Upcountry Inquiry - Pendleton TeachersWrite About Race $10.00
Where Have Ail theMoonshiners Gone? By Jerry Alexander 213 $18.00

Cemeteries

African-American Cemetery-Anderson County SC 105 $20.00
OconeeCounty SC Cemetery Survey, Volume I 322 $30.00
OconeeCounty, SC Cemetery Survey, Volume II 240 $25.00
Rckens County SCCemetery Survey, Volume 1 294 $30.00
Rckens County SCCemetery Survey, Volume II 277 $28.00
Rckens County SCCemetery Survey, Volume III 188 $25.00
RckensCounty SCHiilcrest Cemetery 154 $20.00
Greeniawn Memorial Park Cemetery Survey, Robert Dodson 147 $15.00
Liberty Memorial Gardens, Liberty, SCbyRobert Dodson 38 $10.00
Supplement tothe Rckens County Cemetery Surveys byRobert Dodson 244 $25.00

Census Records

Rckens District SC 1830 Census 84 $10.00
Rckens District SC1850 Census: Eastern Division (Rckens County) 184 $28.00
RckensDistrict SC1850 Census: Western Division (Oconee County) 199 $28.00
RckensCounty SC1870 Census $30.00

Pickens District Information

Rckens District SC 1866 Tax List 76 $10.00
Rckens District SC 1868 Voter Registration forOconee&RckensCounties, SC 54 $10.00

Old Pendleton District Newsletter

1999-2010 Old Pendeton District Chapter Newsletter (Price isperyear) 240 $23.00

BOOK ORDERS ONLY:

Make Checks Payable To: Old Pendleton Chapter SCGS
Mail To: Mrs, LaMarr Brooks

108 Elfwing Lane
Central, SC 29630

N AME:

A DDRESS:

C ITY: STATE: ZIP:
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2011 Old Pendleton District Chapter Membership Application

Date.

Name

Address

City State Zip

E-Mail
Dowe have permission to publish the e-mail address in our Member List published in January?

Telephone Number
Do we have permission to publish the telephone number in our Member List published in January?

Are you presently a memberof the South Carolina Genealogical Society?
If yes, to which Chapter?
SCGS Numbers are issued by the State and willbe listed on your mailing label ofthe Carolina Herald. (State
Publication)

Please Check: New Renewal

Address Change

Chapter Dues coverthe entirecalendar yearandare payable annually bythe 1Bt of January. Non-payment drop
date is February 1 ofeach year.

( ) $25.00 Individual Membership
( ) $28.00 Family Membership - Two people at the same address.
( ) $20.00 Associate Membership. Must be a paid primary member inanotherchapter ofthe South Carolina
Genealogical Society to qualifyas an associate member in the Old Pendleton DistrictChapter.

Please print yourname,address andcategoryof membershipdesired withcheck forthe properamountmade
out to: Old Pendleton District SCGS

Please send dues, membership, address change to:
Old Pendleton Genealogical Society, PO Box 603, Central, SC 29630

Surnames:
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June 2011

Old Pendleton District Genealogical Society
South CarolinaGenealogical Society
P. O. Box 603

Central, SC 29630

Nonprofit
US Postage Paid
Seneca, SC 29678

Current Resident or

PAUL KANKULA

203 EAGLES LANDING LANE
SENECA SC 29672

Printed by UPS Store in Seneca, SC

About Our Society Chapter
The Old Pendleton DistrictChapter ofthe SouthCarolina Genealogical Society, is a non-profit, (12-36-2120(41) educational society organize
for the purpose of uniting people interested in Pickens and Oconee Counties, South Carolina history and family genealogy, encouragir
preservation of records,promoting educational programs and publishing literature relatedto local recordsand genealogies. Ourprime aim is'
help others to find and identifytheir ancestorsand originsof birthplace.

Ourgenealogical and historical files arelocated at the Clayton Room at Southem Wesleyan University's Rickman Library, Central, SC2963
864.644-5088(Leave Message) claytonroom@swu.edu

Youare welcome to browsethrough these records and visit the Clayton Room during the LibraryHours. Monday - Thursday 8:00a. m. to
11:00p. m. Friday 7:45 a. m. to 4:30 p. m. and Saturday12:00p. m. to 5:00 p. m. Checkwebsitefor holidayand summerhours.

January 18,2011
February IS, 2011
March IS, 2011

March 26,2011

April 19,2011
May 11-14
May 17,2011

June 21,2011

September 20,2011
October 18,2011
October 28,29,2011
November IS, 2011
No Meeting in December
June 23,24,2012

Old Pendleton District Newsletter

Tentative List of Speakers for 2011
Littlejohn's Grill by Vince Jackson
Cherokees in Upstate South Carolina by Luther Lyles
National Genealogical Conference in Salt Lake City, Utah

100-Year Family Reunion at Southern Wesleyan University
Major Sponsors: Old Pendleton Genealogical, Southern Wesleyan University and Birchwood Center
for Arts and Folklife

Pendleton District & South Carolina Archives by Dr. Eric Emerson
National Genealogical Society Conference in Charleston, SC
Dinner Meeting at Soapstone Church, Pumpkintown Community

Ken Nabors. The Beginning of the Conflict in South Carolina.

SC Genealogical Society Annual Meeting in Central, SC.

100 Year Family Reunion at Southern Wesleyan University
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